

# Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0247 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Grant Award Status: Approved

File created: 4/27/2022 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

**On agenda:** 5/10/2022 **Final action:** 5/10/2022

Title: PROPOSED GRANT AWARD

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Grantee: Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")

Grantor: Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization to accept grant and enter into a grant agreement

Purpose: Authorization is sought for the Forest Preserves to accept grant from and enter into an agreement with the Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation (ICECF) for grant funding for a 44-acre land acquisition in Barrington Hills, Illinois in Cook County.

Grant Amount: Up to \$2,464,000.00 or 80% of the Purchase Price and up to \$10,000.00 for restoration

Grant Period: 5/1/2022 (retroactive) - 4/30/2023

Fiscal Impact: \$939,000.00 (20% match up to \$616,000.00 plus \$15,000.00 for appraisal and closing costs and 10% contingency of \$308,000.00)

Accounts: Real Estate Acquisition 510006.560010

#### Concurrences:

The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final agreement is subject to legal review and approval.

District(s): 15

Summary: The Forest Preserves has been awarded grant funds that will support the acquisition of a 44-acre parcel in Barrington Hills in northwest Cook County, Illinois. The parcel directly adjoins to the Spring Lake Preserve and will provide a link between this preserve and the property east of Old Sutton Road. The proposed acquisition contains some significant natural habitat that will expand habitat for wildlife as well as increase outdoor recreation opportunities. \$10,000.00 of the awarded amount will be spent to begin restoring the site. The grant will fund 80% of the cost of the acquisition with the Forest Preserves providing a 20% match plus closing and appraisal costs and up to 10% contingency. The acquisition advances the goals of the Forest Preserves' Land Acquisition Plan, Next Century Conservation Plan, and Acquisition and Disposition of Land Position Paper, and Chicago Wilderness' Green Vision.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. FPCC-CPC-Position-Paper-Land-Acquisition-030321, 2. 2012 Land Acquisition Plan, 3. Next

Century Conservation Plan, 4. Chicago Wilderness Green Vision

### File #: 22-0247, Version: 1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/10/2022	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

### PROPOSED GRANT AWARD

Department: Department of Planning and Development

**Grantee:** Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")

Grantor: Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation, Chicago, Illinois

**Request:** Authorization to accept grant and enter into a grant agreement

**Purpose:** Authorization is sought for the Forest Preserves to accept grant from and enter into an agreement with the Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation (ICECF) for grant funding for a 44-acre land acquisition in Barrington Hills, Illinois in Cook County.

Grant Amount: Up to \$2,464,000.00 or 80% of the Purchase Price and up to \$10,000.00 for restoration

**Grant Period:** 5/1/2022 (retroactive) - 4/30/2023

**Fiscal Impact:** \$939,000.00 (20% match up to \$616,000.00 plus \$15,000.00 for appraisal and closing costs and 10% contingency of \$308,000.00)

**Accounts:** Real Estate Acquisition 510006.560010

#### **Concurrences:**

The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final agreement is subject to legal review and approval.

District(s): 15

**Summary:** The Forest Preserves has been awarded grant funds that will support the acquisition of a 44-acre parcel in Barrington Hills in northwest Cook County, Illinois. The parcel directly adjoins to the Spring Lake Preserve and will provide a link between this preserve and the property east of Old Sutton Road. The proposed acquisition contains some significant natural habitat that will expand habitat for wildlife as well as increase outdoor recreation opportunities. \$10,000.00 of the awarded amount will be spent to begin restoring the site. The grant will fund 80% of the cost of the acquisition with the Forest Preserves providing a 20% match plus closing and appraisal costs and up to 10% contingency. The acquisition advances the goals of the Forest Preserves' Land Acquisition Plan, Next Century Conservation Plan, and Acquisition and Disposition of Land Position Paper, and Chicago Wilderness' Green Vision.